

No. 16-1161

---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆◆◆

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

—v.—

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

---

## BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE ACLU OF WISCONSIN FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

---

T. Alora Thomas  
Theresa J. Lee  
Dale E. Ho  
Cecillia D. Wang  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
  
David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Laurence J. Dupuis  
Karyn L. Rotker  
ACLU OF WISCONSIN FOUNDATION  
207 East Buffalo Street, #325  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Perry M. Grossman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Arthur N. Eisenberg  
NEW YORK CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
212-607-3300  
pgrossman@nyclu.org  
  
Samuel Issacharoff  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE STATE IS PRESUMPTIVELY OBLIGATED TO FUNCTION AS A NEUTRAL REFEREE IN ITS ADMINISTRATION OF ELECTIONS .....	4
A.    The Neutrality Principle Is Part of the Doctrinal Foundation of the “Marketplace of Ideas” Theory of the First Amendment. ....	5
B.    The Neutrality Principle Acquires Special Force in Cases Involving Government Regulation of the Electoral Process .....	9
II.   PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING THAT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS FUNDAMENTAL REPRESENTATIONAL RIGHTS TRIGGERS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY. ....	14
III.  WISCONSIN’S APPORTIONMENT PLAN WAS ENACTED TO ENTRENCH THE STATE’S PREFERRED PARTY AND RESULTED IN AN ENTRENCHMENT EFFECT THAT CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED ....	19
A.    The Intent to Design a Redistricting Plan That Will Entrench the State’s Preferred Political Party Can Be Inferred From the Totality of the Circumstances Surrounding Adoption of the Plan. ....	20

B.	An Impermissibly Designed Redistricting Plan Will Only Support a Claim Where the Legislature’s Entrenchment Motive Has Been Accomplished .....	25
1.	A Map Demonstrates a Suspect Entrenchment Effect When It Produces a Significant Deviation from a State’s Normal Partisan Balance That Will Endure Any Likely Electoral Scenario. ....	26
2.	The Proposed Effect Standard Is Similar to the Standard Applied in Pattern-or-Practice Cases Under the Civil Rights Laws .....	28
3.	Substantial Evidence Supports the District Court’s Finding of an Entrenchment Effect .....	31
C.	Wisconsin Failed to Demonstrate That Its Plan Was Necessary to the Advancement of a Legitimate State Interest .....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	21, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	12
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , CIVIL NO. JKB-13-3233, (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S.Ct. 788 (2017) .....	36
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	9
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	22
<i>Cal. Dem. Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	8, 11, 13
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cnty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017).....	21, 22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	12

<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	12, 17
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	16
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	9
<i>Evans v. Corman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	14
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	11
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965) .....	12
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	30
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	35
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	19
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	10
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	34
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	29
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	34
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	8, 10, 12, 29
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	35
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	13

<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Com'n</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	8, 10, 13, 28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	21, 36
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	9, 18
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	6
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	6, 7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	6
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1, 2, 11, 15
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	16
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	6
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 206 (1976) .....	13
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	28
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	28
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>

## **CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. Art. 4, Pt. 2, § 1(14) .....	26

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alexander Meiklejohn, Testimony on the Meaning of the First Amendment (1955).....	7, 8
Daryl Levinson & Benjamin I. Sachs, <i>Political Entrenchment and Public Law</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 400 (2015).....	17
J. Richardson, Messages and Papers of the Presidents (1899).....	13
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica; A Speech of Mr. John Milton</i> (1644).....	5
Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Cutting Through the Thicket: Redistricting Simulations and the Detection of Partisan Gerrymanders</i> , 14 Election L.J. 312 (2015).....	27
The Federalist, Nos. 52, 53 (James Madison).....	13
Wendy K. Tam Cho & Yan Y. Liu, <i>Toward a Talismanic Redistricting Tool: A Computational Method for Identifying Extreme Redistricting Plans</i> , 15 Election L.J. 351 (2016) .....	27
